
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029779-2021 

Awarded contract

Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Bus Shelters

East Ayrshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-029779

Published: 1 December 2021, 10:45am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Ayrshire Council

Corporate Procurement Team, London Road HQ

Kilmarnock

KA3 7BU

Email

zoe.wilson@east-ayrshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1563576183

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029779-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029779-2021
mailto:zoe.wilson@east-ayrshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.east-ayrshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0022
3

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.east-ayrshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00223
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00223


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Bus Shelters

Reference number

PS/21/70

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44212321 - Bus shelters

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Supply, Installation and Maintenance of bus shelters in East Ayrshire.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

- The contract is for the manufacture and installation of bus shelters and also for the
maintenance of 274 non advertising shelters throughout East Ayrshire.

- These bus shelters are located throughout East Ayrshire which covers a geographical area
from Lugton in the north to Dalmellington in the south.

- In a typical financial year there shall be orders placed for the installation of new non
advertising shelters amounting to between 1 and 5 shelters. Maintenance orders for the
repair of shelter panels shall be placed on a monthly basis and may amount to approximately
6 replacement panels per call.

- There are also proposals within the first year of the contract to complete a replacement
programme for 13 advertising bus shelters located within the town of Kilmarnock.

- Other maintenance orders which may be placed from time to time may consist of repairs to
bench seating or any other structural parts or conversion of existing shelters. Appropriate
costings will be sought in advance of any such orders.

- To ensure consistency of style and standard, the design and quality of the shelters to be
provided and the materials used must be similar to the Council’s existing shelter stock.
Appropriate details along with photographs of existing shelters, are given in the
Specification.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-021484

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

PS/21/70

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/021484-2021


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commutaports Limited

Crosshill Road, Bishopbriggs

Glasgow

G64 2QE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £400,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:675544)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court

Kilmarnock

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-05-18T16:27:36+0100
	TCPDF




